

NO ORAL ARGUMENT DATE HAS BEEN SET

No. 05-7098

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FG HEMISPHERE ASSOCIATES, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF CONGO,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF CONGO

OF COUNSEL:

JONATHAN B. SCHWARTZ
Deputy Legal Adviser

WYNNE M. TEEL
Acting Assistant Legal Adviser
for Diplomatic Law and
Litigation

SUSAN R. BENDA
Attorney Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C.

KENNETH WAINSTEIN
United States Attorney

STUART E. SCHIFFER
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602

IRENE M. SOLET
(202) 514-3542
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7324
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. _ 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Treaty And Statutory Background	3
1. The Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations	3
2. The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	4
B. Relevant Facts	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PROPERTIES ARE IMMUNE FROM EXECUTION UNDER BOTH THE FSIA AND THE VIENNA CONVENTION	9
A. FSIA Immunity	10
B. Vienna Convention Immunity	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S REFUSAL TO QUASH THE WRITS OF EXECUTION CONSTITUTED REVERSIBLE ERROR	20
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Air Canada v. Department of Transp., 843 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	18
* Connecticut Bank of Commerce v. Republic of Congo, 309 F.3d 240 (5 th Cir. 2002) .	21, 23, 26
Consumers United Ins. Co. v. Smith, 644 A.2d 1328 (D.C. App. 1994)	28
Creighton Ltd. v. Qatar, 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	24
Hegna v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 287 F. Supp. 2d 608 (D. Md. 2003), aff'd on other grounds, 376 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2004) .	17
Janini v. Kuwait Univ., 43 F.3d 1534 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
Kolovrat v. Oregon, 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	18
Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Cubic Def. Syst., Inc., 385 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
Mwani v. Bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11
In re Papandreou, 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
* Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia, 811 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	22, 24, 29, 30
Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia, 613 F. Supp. 863 (D.C.C. 1985)	29
Price v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya, 294 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .	2 3

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<u>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover</u> , 607 U.S. 614 (1992)	10
<u>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</u> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	13
<u>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</u> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	10
<u>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</u> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	.	13
<u>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</u> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	12
<u>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</u> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	18
<u>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</u> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	29
<u>United States v. Arlington County</u> , 669 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1982) <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 801 (1982)	19
<u>United States v. Arlington County</u> , 702 F.2d 485 (4th Cir. 1983)	19
<u>United States v. City of Glen Cove</u> , 322 F. Supp. 149 (E.D.N.Y. 1971), <u>aff'd</u> , 450 F.2d 884 (2d Cir. 1971)	19

U.S. Constitution:

	19
Art. II, § 3, cl. 3	

Federal Statutes:

Foreign Missions Act:	15
22 U.S.C. 4301 et <u>seq</u>	15
22 U.S.C. 4301(b)	16
22 U.S.C. 4301(c)	2
22 U.S.C. 4301-4316	2, 16
	16

22 U.S.C. 4303(1)
22 U.S.C. 4305

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, Pub. L.
No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (1976):

28 U.S.C. 1330	2
28 U.S.C. 1602	2
28 U.S.C. 1603(d)	10
28 U.S.C. 1604	4
28 U.S.C. 1605	4
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(6)	4
28 U.S.C. 1607	4
28 U.S.C. 1608	24, 25
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. 1608(a) (1)	24, 25
28 U.S.C. 1608(a) (2)	25
28 U.S.C. 1608(a)(3)	25
28 U.S.C. 1608(a) (4)	25, 26
28 U.S.C. 1608(d)	25
28 U.S.C. 1609	4, 12, 14, 20
28 U.S.C. 1610	4
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14
28 U.S.C. 1610(a) (6)	5
28 U.S.C. 1610(a) (1) - (7)	5, 12
28 U.S.C. 1610(c)	21, 26
28 U.S.C. 1611	4

Treaties:

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations;

23 U.S.T. 3227	2
Art. 1(b)	15
Art. 1(c)	15
Art. 1(e)	3
Art. 1(i)	3, 15, 16
Art. 14(a)	3
Art. 22(1)	3, 14
Art. 22(2)	2, 4, 16
Art. 22(3)	3, 14, 16, 20
Art. 23(1)	3
Art. 30(1)	3
Art. 39(1)	15
Art. 39(2)	15
Art. 39(3)	15

Federal Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4 (j) (1) 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(a)22, 23, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 6(e) 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a) 27

District Court of the District of Columbia,
Local Rule;

Rule 7(b) 26

District of Columbia Code:

D.C. Code 15-311 28
D. C. Code 15-311 28
D. C. Code 15-323 28
D. C. Code 16-544 28
D.C. Code 16-554 27, 28

District of Columbia Rules:

Civ. P. 69-I 27, 28

Legislative Materials:

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976),
reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6604 11
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976) 12
